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Alison Ewins, Rob Waiting, Jerzy GolinskiHarefield Grove2 - Option 3 GGBS concrete R3Building Circularity, Greater London Authority
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A1-A3 Air handling unit, with heat recovery through plate heat exchanger, 10 000 m3/h (5885.8 ft3/min), 1256 kg/unit (2769 lbs/unit) (One Click LCA)0.17 unit 213.44 213.44 0.01 215.58 0 213.44 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.7.Ventilation systems25 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Air handling unit, with heat recovery through plate heat exchanger, 10 000 m3/h (5885.8 ft3/min), 1256 kg/unit (2769 lbs/unit) (One Click LCA)0.27 unit 339 339 0.01 342.39 0 339 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.7.Ventilation systems25 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Air handling unit, with heat recovery through plate heat exchanger, 10 000 m3/h (5885.8 ft3/min), 1256 kg/unit (2769 lbs/unit) (One Click LCA)0.78 unit 979.33 979.33 0.01 989.12 0 979.33 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.Services 25 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Air heat pump, 2,2 kW, R410A (One Click LCA)4 unit 140 120.19 0.01 141.4 19.81 120.19 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House5.6.Space heating and Airconditioning20 0 14.15135 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Water circulation radiator, per 1kW / unit (One Click LCA)13 kW 679.51 679.51 0.01 686.31 0 679.51 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsCottage House5.6.Space heating and Airconditioning30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 District heat distribution center, per 1kW (One Click LCA)68.004 kW 312.82 312.82 0.01 315.95 0 312.82 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.6.Space heating and Airconditioning30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Water circulation radiator, per 1kW / unit (One Click LCA)104.3 kW 5451.76 5451.76 0.01 5506.28 0 5451.76 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.6.Space heating and Airconditioning30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Heat distribution piping network, per m2 heated area, all building types (One Click LCA)134 m2 24.8 24.8 0.06 26.29 0 24.8 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsCottage House5.6.Space heating and Airconditioning30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 District heat distribution center, per 1kW (One Click LCA)193.253 kW 888.96 888.96 0.01 897.85 0 888.96 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Ventilation ducting, per m linear, D: 63 mm (2.48 in) (One Click LCA)216.153 m 183.73 183.73 0.01 185.57 0 183.73 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.7.Ventilation systems60 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Water circulation radiator, per 1kW / unit (One Click LCA)296.4 kW 15492.83 15492.83 0.01 15647.76 0 15492.83 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Ventilation ducting, per m linear, D: 63 mm (2.48 in) (One Click LCA)343.15 m 291.68 291.68 0.01 294.59 0 291.68 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.7.Ventilation systems60 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Electricity distribution system, cabling and central, for all building types, per m2 GFA (One Click LCA)657 m2 2601.72 2601.72 0.01 2627.74 0 2601.72 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Drinking water supply piping network, per m2 GIFA (residential buildings) (One Click LCA)657 m2 171.54 171.54 0.06 181.84 0 171.54 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Sewage water drainage piping network, per m2 GIFA (residential buildings) (One Click LCA)657 m2 121.15 121.15 0.06 128.42 0 121.15 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Ventilation ducting, per m linear, D: 63 mm (2.48 in) (One Click LCA)975.156 m 828.88 828.88 0.01 837.17 0 828.88 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.Services 60 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Heat distribution piping network, per m2 heated area, all building types (One Click LCA)1043 m2 193.06 193.06 0.06 204.64 0 193.06 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.6.Space heating and Airconditioning30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Electricity distribution system, cabling and central, for all building types, per m2 GFA (One Click LCA)1043 m2 4130.28 4130.28 0.01 4171.58 0 4130.28 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsMain House5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Drinking water supply piping network, per m2 GIFA (residential buildings) (One Click LCA)1043 m2 272.33 272.33 0.06 288.67 0 272.33 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsMain House5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Sewage water drainage piping network, per m2 GIFA (residential buildings) (One Click LCA)1043 m2 192.33 192.33 0.06 203.87 0 192.33 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsMain House5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Heat distribution piping network, per m2 heated area, all building types (One Click LCA)2964 m2 548.64 548.64 0.06 581.55 0 548.64 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installations5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Electricity distribution system, cabling and central, for all building types, per m2 GFA (One Click LCA)2964 m2 11737.44 11737.44 0.01 11854.81 0 11737.44 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsStable Block5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)HVAC components and equipmentP8 23
A1-A3 Drinking water supply piping network, per m2 GIFA (residential buildings) (One Click LCA)2964 m2 773.9 773.9 0.06 820.33 0 773.9 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsStable Block5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Sewage water drainage piping network, per m2 GIFA (residential buildings) (One Click LCA)2964 m2 546.56 546.56 0.06 579.36 0 546.56 0 0 0 100 0 Building systems and installationsStable Block5.Services 30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Pipes (water, heating, sewage)P8 33
A1-A3 Glue laminated timber, 500.33 kg/m3, 10.61% moisture content, Duobalken, Triobalken (Konstruktionsvollholz e.V.)1.5 m3 750 0 0.17 875.25 750 0 0 0 0 750 858 Columns and load-bearing vertical structures190 mm x 360 mm (GL30c)2.1.5.Timber framesAs building 0 100 0 false false Wood incinerationCLT, glulam and LVLP5 6
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)4860 kg 4860 486 0.048 5095.71 0 4860 4374 0 0.16 100 2786 Columns and load-bearing vertical structures2.1. FrameAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, RC 40/50 (40/50 MPa), 50% Cement replacement with blast furnace slag (GGBS)58590 kg 58590 57418.2 0.04 60933.6 0 58590 1171.8 0 0.004 58590 3214 Columns and load-bearing vertical structures2.1. FrameAs building 2 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 400 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for structures (beams, columns, piling)P2 3
A1-A3 Gravel, dry bulk density, 1680 kg/m3 (One Click LCA (2025))484 m2 81312 81312 0 81312 0 81312 0 0 0 81312 1307 Materials and constructions for external areasGravel parking spaces8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 0 0 0 false false Sand, soil and gravelP3 31
A1-A3 Aggregate (crushed gravel), generic, dry bulk density, 1600 kg/m3 (One Click LCA)1100 m2 176000 176000 0 176000 0 176000 0 0 0 176000 2970 Materials and constructions for external areasSelf binding gravel8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 0 0 0 false false Sand, soil and gravelP3 31
A1-A3 Crushed rock / gravel mix (50-50 %), dry bulk density, 1680 kg/m3 (One Click LCA (2025))1527 m2 256536 256536 0 256536 0 256536 0 0 0 256536 4123 Materials and constructions for external areasSelf binding gravel8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 0 0 0 false false Sand, soil and gravelP3 31
A1-A3 Asphalt, generic, compacted, 5/95% bitumen-aggregate ratio, 2350 kg/m3 (One Click LCA)115488 kg 115488 92390.4 0 115488 0 115488 23097.6 0 0.096 100 7592 Materials and constructions for external areas2 cm 8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 20 0 0 false false Asphalt reuse via reprocessingAsphalt P3 31
A1-A3 Macadam (8…16 mm), wet bulk density, 2000 kg/m3 (One Click LCA)192480 kg 192480 192480 0 192480 0 192480 0 0 0 192480 2598 Materials and constructions for external areas4 cm 8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 0 0 0 false false Sand, soil and gravelP3 31
A1-A3 Sandstone (IStructE (2025))269550 kg 269550 0 0.045 281679.8 0 269550 269550 0 11.72 269550 186076 Materials and constructions for external areasYorkstone paving recycled8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 100 0 0 false false Brick/stone crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers)Natural stoneP1 31
A1-A3 Aggregate (crushed gravel), generic, dry bulk density, 1600 kg/m3 (One Click LCA)577440 kg 577440 0 0 577440 0 577440 577440 0 0.61 577440 9744 Materials and constructions for external areas15 cm 8.2.1.Roads, paths and pavingsAs building 100 0 0 false false Sand, soil and gravelP3 31
A1-A3 Masonry mortar/facing wall mortar/mortar with special properties, 1500 kg/m3, EPD coverage: >1500 kg/m3 (IWM)22.79 m2 7349.78 7349.78 0.13 8305.25 0 7349.78 0 0 0 7349.78 4114 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Masonry mortar/facing wall mortar/mortar with special properties, 1500 kg/m3, EPD coverage: >1500 kg/m3 (IWM)26.676 m2 400.14 400.14 0.13 452.16 0 400.14 0 0 0 400.14 224 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Masonry mortar/facing wall mortar/mortar with special properties, 1500 kg/m3, EPD coverage: >1500 kg/m3 (IWM)26.676 m2 400.14 400.14 0.13 452.16 0 400.14 0 0 0 400.14 224 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Masonry mortar/facing wall mortar/mortar with special properties, 1500 kg/m3, EPD coverage: >1500 kg/m3 (IWM)35.48 m2 11442.3 11442.3 0.13 12929.8 0 11442.3 0 0 0 11442.3 6405 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Masonry mortar/facing wall mortar/mortar with special properties, 1500 kg/m3, EPD coverage: >1500 kg/m3 (IWM)68.15 m2 10478.06 10478.06 0.13 11840.21 0 10478.06 0 0 0 10478.06 5865 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Masonry mortar/facing wall mortar/mortar with special properties, 1500 kg/m3, EPD coverage: >1500 kg/m3 (IWM)106.11 m2 16314.41 16314.41 0.13 18435.29 0 16314.41 0 0 0 16314.41 9132 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Red brick, average production, UK, 215 mm x 102.5 mm x 65 mm, 2.13 kg/unit, 1485 kg/m3 (Brick Development Association (BDA) Ltd (2019))353.847 m2 53859.94 53859.94 0.05 56552.93 0 53859.94 0 0 0 53859.94 7863 External walls and facade60 bricks (65 mm x 215 mm x 102 mm) per m22.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 0 0 0 false false Brick/stone crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers)Brick, common clay brickP33 4
A1-A3 Lightweight concrete block, with expanded clay aggregate, generic, 650 kg/m3 (40.6 lbs/ft3), 18 kg/block (39.7 lbs/block), 0.5x0.3x0.185 mm (0.019x0.012x0.007 in) (One Click LCA)399.212 m2 55789.88 55789.88 0.075 59974.12 0 55789.88 0 0 0 55789.88 30374 External walls and facade440mm x 215mm x 215mm (10 blocks per m2)2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 0 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Aerated/Autoclaved concrete productsP2 3
A1-A3 Stone wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.037 W/mK, R = 2.70 m2K/W (15 ft2°Fh/BTU), 150 kg/m3 (9.36 lbs/ft3) (applicable for densities: 100-150 kg/m3 (6.24-9.36 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.037 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)422 m2 9495 7785.9 0.08 10254.6 0 9495 1709.1 0 0.035 9495 3072 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 18 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Stone wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)422 m2 4526.1 4381.26 0.13 5091.86 0 4526.1 144.84 0 0.0019 100 933 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster, 1100 kg/m3 (Bundesverband der Gipsindustrie)422 m2 1392.6 1392.6 0.13 1573.64 0 1392.6 0 0 0 1392.6 2089 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Gypsum plaster (interior applications)P232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster, 1100 kg/m3 (Bundesverband der Gipsindustrie)494 m2 1630.2 1630.2 0.13 1842.13 0 1630.2 0 0 0 1630.2 2445 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Gypsum plaster (interior applications)P232 9
A1-A3 Render mortar, normal render, high-grade render, 1550 kg/m3, EPD coverage: 1300 - 1800 kg/m3 (IWM)494 m2 15314 15314 0.13 17304.82 0 15314 0 0 0 15314 8296 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Stone wool (mineral wool) insulation, unfaced, L = 0.0325 W/mK, R =  1 m2K/W, 32.5mm, 5.04 kg/m2, 155 kg/m3, (Range: 113-200kg/m3), 22% slag content, high pressure suitable (One Click LCA)494 m2 10719.8 8830.97 0.08 11577.38 0 10719.8 1888.83 0 0.037 10719.8 3357 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 17.62 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Stone wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3), 0% recycled gypsum (One Click LCA)494 m2 5298.32 4980.42 0.13 5960.61 158.95 5139.37 158.95 0 0.0021 100 1093 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 3 3 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Red brick, average production, UK, 215 mm x 102.5 mm x 65 mm, 2.13 kg/unit, 1485 kg/m3 (Brick Development Association (BDA) Ltd (2019))550.89 m2 83852.34 83852.34 0.05 88044.96 0 83852.34 0 0 0 83852.34 12242 External walls and facade60 bricks (65 mm x 215 mm x 102 mm) per m22.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 0 0 0 false false Brick/stone crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers)Brick, common clay brickP33 4
A1-A3 Lightweight concrete block, with expanded clay aggregate, generic, 650 kg/m3 (40.6 lbs/ft3), 18 kg/block (39.7 lbs/block), 0.5x0.3x0.185 mm (0.019x0.012x0.007 in) (One Click LCA)621.52 m2 86857.42 86857.42 0.075 93371.73 0 86857.42 0 0 0 86857.42 47289 External walls and facade440mm x 215mm x 215mm (10 blocks per m2)2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 0 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Aerated/Autoclaved concrete productsP2 3
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)657 m2 7046.56 6821.07 0.13 7927.37 0 7046.56 225.49 0 0.0029 100 1453 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster, 1100 kg/m3 (Bundesverband der Gipsindustrie)657 m2 2168.1 2168.1 0.13 2449.95 0 2168.1 0 0 0 2168.1 3252 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Gypsum plaster (interior applications)P232 9
A1-A3 Stone wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.039 W/mK, R = 2.56 m2K/W (15 ft2°Fh/BTU), 200 kg/m3 (12.49 lbs/ft3) (applicable for densities: 150-200 kg/m3 (9.36-12.49 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.039 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)657 m2 22995 18855.9 0.08 24834.6 0 22995 4139.1 0 0.063 22995 5580 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 18 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Stone wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Concrete masonry units, hollow blocks, German average, Lightweight, w. nat. aggregates, 1225 kg/m3, Hohlblock (Bundesverband Leichtbeton)683 m2 83667.5 0 0.05 87850.88 0 83667.5 0 83667.5 0 83667.5 43622 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 0 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Concrete masonry units (CMU)P2 3
A1-A3 Perforated light weight aggregate concrete block, 200 x 250 x 500 mm, 770 kg/m3, Leca Universalblokk (Weber)683 m2 113070.7 -1.5E-11 0.075 121551 0 113070.7 0 113070.7 0 113070.7 61561 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 0 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Aerated/Autoclaved concrete productsP2 3
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)722 m2 7743.7 -247.8 0.13 8711.67 0 7743.7 247.8 7743.7 0.0032 100 1597 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 3.2 0 100 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Finishing wall mortars, French average, 3 mm, 4.2 kg/m2, Mortiers de ragréage muraux (DONNEE ENVIRONNEMENTALE GENERIQUE PAR DEFAUT)722 m2 20216 0 0.13 22844.08 0 20216 0 20216 0 20216 12124 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 100 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Finishing wall mortars, French average, 3 mm, 4.2 kg/m2, Mortiers de ragréage muraux (DONNEE ENVIRONNEMENTALE GENERIQUE PAR DEFAUT)722 m2 3032.4 0 0.13 3426.61 0 3032.4 0 3032.4 0 3032.4 1819 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 100 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)722 m2 3104.6 -372.55 0.08 3352.97 0 3104.6 372.55 3104.6 0.043 3104.6 5634 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 12 0 100 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Masonry mortar, light, 1000 kg/m3 (quick-mix)21660 kg 21660 0 0.13 24475.8 0 21660 0 21660 0 21660 18187 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 100 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Masonry mortar, light, 1000 kg/m3 (quick-mix)21660 kg 21660 0 0.13 24475.8 0 21660 0 21660 0 21660 18187 External walls and facadeMain House2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground level30 0 0 100 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Concrete masonry unit (CMU) hollow core from expanded clay concrete, 200x200x400 mm (8x8x16 in), 644 kg/m3, 4.44 kg/unit (One Click LCA)26182 kg 26182 25789.27 0.05 27491.1 0 26182 392.73 0 0.013 26182 13651 External walls and facade440mm x 215mm x 215mm (10 blocks per m2)2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 1.5 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Concrete masonry units (CMU)P2 3
A1-A3 Concrete masonry unit (CMU) hollow core from expanded clay concrete, 100x200x400 mm (4x8x16 in), 644 kg/m3, 2.49 kg/unit (One Click LCA)29146 kg 29146 28708.81 0.05 30603.3 0 29146 437.19 0 0.014 29146 15196 External walls and facade2.5.1.External enclosing walls above ground levelAs building 1.5 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Concrete masonry units (CMU)P2 3
A1-A3 EPS Insulation, L= 0.031 W/mK, R= 1 m2K/W, 600x1200x31 mm, 16 kg/m3, pressure class 80 kN/m² (EPS-gruppen)22 m2 70.4 70.4 0.04 73.22 0 70.4 0 0 0 70.4 327 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsGarden House, Cottage House, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationEPS (expanded polystyrene) insulationP7 7
A1-A3 EPS Insulation, L= 0.031 W/mK, R= 1 m2K/W, 600x1200x31 mm, 16 kg/m3, pressure class 80 kN/m² (EPS-gruppen)110 m2 352 352 0.04 366.08 0 352 0 0 0 352 1634 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsStable Block1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationEPS (expanded polystyrene) insulationP7 7
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C28/35 (4000/5000 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)328.5 m2 39420 39420 0.04 40996.8 0 39420 0 0 0 39420 2085 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsGarden House, Cottage House, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 0 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, low-strength, generic, C12/15 (1700/2200 PSI), 0% recycled binders in cement (220 kg/m3 / 13.73 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)348 m2 38280 0 0.04 39811.2 0 38280 0 38280 0 38280 1834 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsMain House1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 0 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for lightweight applications (domestic and auxiliary)P2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, GEN 2 (12/15 MPa), 50% Cement replacement with blast furnace slag (GGBS)988 m2 118560 118560 0.04 123302.4 0 118560 0 0 0 118560 5681 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsStable Block1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 0 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for lightweight applications (domestic and auxiliary)P2 3
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)2070 kg 2070 207 0.048 2170.4 0 2070 1863 0 0.067 100 1187 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining walls1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)3285 kg 3285 -2956.5 0.048 3444.32 0 3285 2956.5 3285 0.11 100 1883 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining walls1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 90 0 100 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)8429.4 kg 8429.4 842.94 0.048 8838.23 0 8429.4 7586.46 0 0.27 100 4832 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsStable Block1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)31800 kg 31800 31482 0.04 33072 0 31800 318 0 0.0011 31800 1682 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining walls1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)50484 kg 50484 -504.84 0.04 52503.36 0 50484 504.84 50484 0.0017 50484 2670 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining walls1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 1 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)129525 kg 129525 128229.8 0.04 134706 0 129525 1295.25 0 0.0043 129525 6850 Foundation, sub-surface, basement and retaining wallsStable Block1.1.1.Standard foundationsAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3



A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)2.4 m3 1008 10.08 0.18 1188.43 997.92 10.08 0 0 0 1008 1640 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof190 mm x 540 mm (GL30c)2.1.5.Timber framesAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)13.92 m3 5846.4 58.46 0.18 6892.91 5787.94 58.46 0 0 0 5846.4 9514 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofAssumed average 0.04 m3 of roof truss / m2 of roof2.3.Roofs As building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)26.28 m3 11037.6 110.38 0.18 13013.33 10927.22 110.38 0 0 0 11037.6 17962 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofAssumed average 0.04 m3 of roof truss / m2 of roof2.3.Roofs As building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)31.32 m2 302.55 3.03 0.18 356.71 299.53 3.03 0 0 0 302.55 492 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted for 23x36 mm wooden lathes per 1 m2 of wall area, with 400 mm spacing2.3.Roofs As building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)39.6 m3 16632 166.32 0.18 19609.13 16465.68 166.32 0 0 0 16632 27065 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofAssumed average 0.04 m3 of roof truss / m2 of roof2.3.Roofs As building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)48.216 m2 4515.91 45.16 0.18 5324.26 4470.75 45.16 0 0 0 4515.91 7349 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted for joists per 1 m2 of floor area, with 400 mm spacing, and assumed 1.8 m between headings/center beams2.2.1.FloorsAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)59.13 m2 571.2 5.71 0.18 673.44 565.48 5.71 0 0 0 571.2 930 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted for 23x36 mm wooden lathes per 1 m2 of wall area, with 400 mm spacing2.3.Roofs As building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)89.1 m2 860.71 8.61 0.18 1014.77 852.1 8.61 0 0 0 860.71 1401 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted for 23x36 mm wooden lathes per 1 m2 of wall area, with 400 mm spacing2.3.Roofs As building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Waterproof, protective, flexible coating, 1.5 kg/l, Lastogum (PCI Augsburg)100 m2 150 150 0.1 165 0 150 0 0 0 150 500 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.Internal finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Sealants (silicone and others)P7 7
A1-A3 Tile adhesive, all round, for ceramics, 1-5 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Verlegemörtel (PCI Augsburg)100 m2 140 140 0.13 158.2 0 140 0 0 0 140 84 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.Internal finishes 30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Ceramic wall tiles, 7.5 mm, 3000 kg/m2 (Seranit Granit Seramik)100 m2 2400 2400 0.1 2640 0 2400 0 0 0 2400 3405 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.Internal finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Brick/stone crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers)Wall and floor tilesP2 9
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)102.165 m2 9568.77 -9473.09 0.18 11281.58 9473.09 95.69 0 9568.77 0 9568.77 15571 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted for joists per 1 m2 of floor area, with 400 mm spacing, and assumed 1.8 m between headings/center beams2.2.Upper floorAs building 0 99 100 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Waterproof, protective, flexible coating, 1.5 kg/l, Lastogum (PCI Augsburg)139 m2 208.5 208.5 0.1 229.35 0 208.5 0 0 0 208.5 695 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Sealants (silicone and others)P7 7
A1-A3 Tile adhesive, all round, for ceramics, 1-5 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Verlegemörtel (PCI Augsburg)139 m2 194.6 194.6 0.13 219.9 0 194.6 0 0 0 194.6 117 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Ceramic wall tiles, 7.5 mm, 3000 kg/m2 (Seranit Granit Seramik)139 m2 3336 3336 0.1 3669.6 0 3336 0 0 0 3336 4734 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Brick/stone crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers)Wall and floor tilesP2 9
A1-A3 Vinyl flooring, Be Natural Be Different Be easy Be Smart (DICKSON-CONSTANT)139 m2 225.65 225.65 0.1 248.21 0 225.65 0 0 0 225.65 2156 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House3.2.Floor finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationResilient flooringP7 6
A1-A3 Vinyl flooring, Be Natural Be Different Be easy Be Smart (DICKSON-CONSTANT)200 m2 324.68 324.68 0.1 357.14 0 324.68 0 0 0 324.68 3103 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House3.Internal finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationResilient flooringP7 6
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)279.78 m2 1573.76 1384.91 0.08 1699.66 0 1573.76 188.85 0 0.022 1573.76 2856 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted so that insulation fills the gaps of floor joists2.2.1.FloorsAs building 12 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 EPS Insulation, L= 0.031 W/mK, R= 1 m2K/W, 600x1200x31 mm, 16 kg/m3, pressure class 80 kN/m² (EPS-gruppen)328 m2 1312 1312 0.04 1364.48 0 1312 0 0 0 1312 6090 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationEPS (expanded polystyrene) insulationP7 7
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)328 m2 236160 233798.4 0.04 245606.4 0 236160 2361.6 0 0.0079 236160 12489 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)328 m2 60.68 60.68 0.1 66.75 0 60.68 0 0 0 60.68 121 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.3.Lowest floor construction30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Self levelling mortar, for floors, walls and overhead appl., 3-50 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Pericret (PCI Augsburg)328 m2 9184 9184 0.13 10377.92 0 9184 0 0 0 9184 5508 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.3.Lowest floor construction30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Self levelling mortar, for floors, walls and overhead appl., 3-50 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Pericret (PCI Augsburg)328 m2 9184 9184 0.13 10377.92 0 9184 0 0 0 9184 5508 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.2.1.Floors 30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)328 m2 3658.63 3541.56 0.13 4115.96 0 3658.63 117.08 0 0.0015 100 754 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.2.1.Floors 30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Particleboard, uncoated, 8 - 48 x 590 - 2850 x 1025 - 6250 mm, 611 kg/m3 (Sonae Indústria)328 m2 4408.98 88.18 0.17 5145.27 4320.8 88.18 0 0 0 4408.98 3375 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.2.1.Floors 30 0 98 0 false false Wood incinerationParticleboardP5 6
A1-A3 EPS Insulation, L= 0.031 W/mK, R= 1 m2K/W, 600x1200x31 mm, 16 kg/m3, pressure class 80 kN/m² (EPS-gruppen)348 m2 1392 0 0.04 1447.68 0 1392 0 1392 0 1392 6461 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 0 0 100 false false Plastic-based material incinerationEPS (expanded polystyrene) insulationP7 7
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)348 m2 64.38 0 0.1 70.82 0 64.38 0 64.38 0 64.38 129 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House1.1.3.Lowest floor construction30 0 0 100 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)348 m2 64.38 64.38 0.1 70.82 0 64.38 0 0 0 64.38 129 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Self levelling mortar, for floors, walls and overhead appl., 3-50 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Pericret (PCI Augsburg)348 m2 9744 0 0.13 11010.72 0 9744 0 9744 0 9744 5844 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House1.1.3.Lowest floor construction30 0 0 100 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)348 m2 2610 2296.8 0.08 2818.8 0 2610 313.2 0 0.036 2610 4736 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs As building 12 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Oriented strand board (OSB), generic, 9.5-28.5 mm (0.37-1.12 in), 610 kg/m3 (38.1 lbs/ft3), min. G4-2 (One Click LCA)348 m2 3184.2 63.68 0.17 3715.96 3120.52 63.68 0 0 0 3184.2 3262 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 98 0 false false Wood incinerationOriented strand board (OSB)P5 6
A1-A3 PVC based, multi-layer, synthetic waterproofing roof sheet, non-woven glass inlay, polyester backing, 1.2 mm, Sarnafil G410EL Felt (Sika)348 m2 487.2 487.2 0.1 535.92 0 487.2 0 0 0 487.2 643 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal-strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 10% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)348 m2 250560 -2505.6 0.04 260582.4 0 250560 2505.6 250560 0.0083 250560 13250 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 1 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)357 m2 66.05 66.05 0.1 72.65 0 66.05 0 0 0 66.05 132 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.Internal finishes 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Massive wooden flooring/parquet, 22-450 x 44-7000 x 8-35 mm, 11.71 kg/m2 (Verband der Deutschen Parkettindustrie)357 m2 4502.05 45.02 0.18 5307.92 4457.03 45.02 0 0 0 4502.05 3416 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.Internal finishesAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Waterproof, protective, flexible coating, 1.5 kg/l, Lastogum (PCI Augsburg)554 m2 831 831 0.1 914.1 0 831 0 0 0 831 2770 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Sealants (silicone and others)P7 7
A1-A3 Tile adhesive, all round, for ceramics, 1-5 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Verlegemörtel (PCI Augsburg)554 m2 775.6 775.6 0.13 876.43 0 775.6 0 0 0 775.6 465 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Ceramic wall tiles, 7.5 mm, 3000 kg/m2 (Seranit Granit Seramik)554 m2 13296 13296 0.1 14625.6 0 13296 0 0 0 13296 18866 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 10 0 0 0 false false Brick/stone crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers)Wall and floor tilesP2 9
A1-A3 Carpet tiles, 4.462 kg/m2, Taskworx (Shaw Europe)554 m2 2471.95 1853.96 0.1 2719.14 0 2471.95 617.99 0 0.18 2471.95 11201 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block3.2.Floor finishes 10 25 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationCarpet flooringP7 6
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)592.84 m2 3334.73 -400.17 0.08 3601.5 0 3334.73 400.17 3334.73 0.046 3334.73 6051 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofQuantity adjusted so that insulation fills the gaps of floor joists2.2.Upper floorAs building 12 0 100 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)648 m2 119.88 119.88 0.1 131.87 0 119.88 0 0 0 119.88 240 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Massive wooden flooring/parquet, 22-450 x 44-7000 x 8-35 mm, 11.71 kg/m2 (Verband der Deutschen Parkettindustrie)648 m2 8171.79 81.72 0.18 9634.54 8090.07 81.72 0 0 0 8171.79 6200 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishesAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)657 m2 121.55 121.55 0.1 133.7 0 121.55 0 0 0 121.55 243 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)657 m2 4927.5 4336.2 0.08 5321.7 0 4927.5 591.3 0 0.068 4927.5 8942 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs As building 12 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Oriented strand board (OSB), generic, 9.5-28.5 mm (0.37-1.12 in), 610 kg/m3 (38.1 lbs/ft3), min. G4-2 (One Click LCA)657 m2 6011.55 120.23 0.17 7015.48 5891.32 120.23 0 0 0 6011.55 6159 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 98 0 false false Wood incinerationOriented strand board (OSB)P5 6
A1-A3 PVC based, multi-layer, synthetic waterproofing roof sheet, non-woven glass inlay, polyester backing, 1.2 mm, Sarnafil G410EL Felt (Sika)657 m2 919.8 919.8 0.1 1011.78 0 919.8 0 0 0 919.8 1215 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Fibre cement slate, ep. moy.: 8.2 mm/m2, 14kg/m2, 1700 kg/m3 (ETERNIT)657 m2 9158.58 9158.58 0.05 9616.51 0 9158.58 0 0 0 9158.58 12152 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House2.3.1.Roof structure30 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Fibre cement productsP2 6
A1-A3 Self levelling mortar, for floors, walls and overhead appl., 3-50 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Pericret (PCI Augsburg)695 m2 19460 0 0.13 21989.8 0 19460 0 19460 0 19460 11671 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.2.Upper floor 30 0 0 100 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)695 m2 7752.28 -248.07 0.13 8721.32 0 7752.28 248.07 7752.28 0.0032 100 1599 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.2.Upper floor 30 3.2 0 100 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Particleboard, uncoated, 8 - 48 x 590 - 2850 x 1025 - 6250 mm, 611 kg/m3 (Sonae Indústria)695 m2 9342.19 -9155.35 0.17 10902.34 9155.35 186.84 0 9342.19 0 9342.19 7152 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.2.Upper floor 30 0 98 100 false false Wood incinerationParticleboardP5 6
A1-A3 Fibre cement slate, ep. moy.: 8.2 mm/m2, 14kg/m2, 1700 kg/m3 (ETERNIT)988 m2 13772.72 13772.72 0.05 14461.36 0 13772.72 0 0 0 13772.72 18274 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House2.3.Roofs 30 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Fibre cement productsP2 6
A1-A3 EPS Insulation, L= 0.031 W/mK, R= 1 m2K/W, 600x1200x31 mm, 16 kg/m3, pressure class 80 kN/m² (EPS-gruppen)990 m2 3960 3960 0.04 4118.4 0 3960 0 0 0 3960 18380 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationEPS (expanded polystyrene) insulationP7 7
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)990 m2 712800 705672 0.04 741312 0 712800 7128 0 0.024 712800 37694 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)990 m2 183.15 183.15 0.1 201.47 0 183.15 0 0 0 183.15 366 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block1.1.3.Lowest floor construction30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)990 m2 183.15 183.15 0.1 201.47 0 183.15 0 0 0 183.15 366 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Self levelling mortar, for floors, walls and overhead appl., 3-50 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Pericret (PCI Augsburg)990 m2 27720 27720 0.13 31323.6 0 27720 0 0 0 27720 16625 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block1.1.3.Lowest floor construction30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)990 m2 7425 6534 0.08 8019 0 7425 891 0 0.1 7425 13474 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs As building 12 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Oriented strand board (OSB), generic, 9.5-28.5 mm (0.37-1.12 in), 610 kg/m3 (38.1 lbs/ft3), min. G4-2 (One Click LCA)990 m2 9058.5 181.17 0.17 10571.27 8877.33 181.17 0 0 0 9058.5 9280 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 98 0 false false Wood incinerationOriented strand board (OSB)P5 6
A1-A3 PVC based, multi-layer, synthetic waterproofing roof sheet, non-woven glass inlay, polyester backing, 1.2 mm, Sarnafil G410EL Felt (Sika)990 m2 1386 1386 0.1 1524.6 0 1386 0 0 0 1386 1830 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof2.3.Roofs 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Fibre cement slate, ep. moy.: 8.2 mm/m2, 14kg/m2, 1700 kg/m3 (ETERNIT)1368 m2 19069.92 19069.92 0.05 20023.42 0 19069.92 0 0 0 19069.92 25302 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.3.Roofs 30 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Fibre cement productsP2 6
A1-A3 Plastic vapour control layer, 0.2 mm (Tommen Gram)1663 m2 307.66 307.66 0.1 338.42 0 307.66 0 0 0 307.66 615 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishes 30 0 0 0 false false Plastic-based material incinerationPlastic membranesP7 7
A1-A3 Massive wooden flooring/parquet, 22-450 x 44-7000 x 8-35 mm, 11.71 kg/m2 (Verband der Deutschen Parkettindustrie)1663 m2 20971.73 209.72 0.18 24725.67 20762.01 209.72 0 0 0 20971.73 15913 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roof3.2.Floor finishesAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)1686.55 m2 202386 200362.1 0.04 210481.4 0 202386 2023.86 0 0.0067 202386 10703 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.2.Upper floorAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Self levelling mortar, for floors, walls and overhead appl., 3-50 mm, 1400 kg/m3, Pericret (PCI Augsburg)1686.55 m2 47223.4 47223.4 0.13 53362.44 0 47223.4 0 0 0 47223.4 28322 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.2.Upper floor 30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Hollow core concrete slabs, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 0% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3), incl. reinforcement (One Click LCA)1686.55 m2 625710.1 619453 0 625710.1 0 625710.1 6257.1 0 0.054 625710.1 85004 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.2.Upper floorAs building 1 0 0 false false Rebar separated (2 %), concrete to aggregateConcrete slabs (hollow and solid)P2 3
A1-A3 Glass wool, acoustic ceiling panel, 20 mm, 4.0 kg/m2, Master Rigid Dp (Ecophon)1686.55 m2 6746.2 3811.6 0.08 7285.9 33.73 6712.47 2900.87 0 0 6746.2 0 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.2.Upper floorAs building 43 0.5 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Acoustic insulation panelsP3 7
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)3744.14 kg 3744.14 374.41 0.048 3925.73 0 3744.14 3369.73 0 0.12 100 2146 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.2.Upper floorAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)8856 kg 8856 885.6 0.048 9285.52 0 8856 7970.4 0 0.29 100 5077 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)9396 kg 9396 -8456.4 0.048 9851.71 0 9396 8456.4 9396 0.31 100 5386 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofMain House1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 90 0 100 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)26730 kg 26730 2673 0.048 28026.41 0 26730 24057 0 0.87 100 15323 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block1.1.3.Lowest floor constructionAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)28140 kg 28140 2814 0.048 29504.79 0 28140 25326 0 0.91 100 16131 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.1. FrameAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI) with CEM III/A, 50% GGBS content in cement (300 kg/m3; 18.7 lbs/ft3 total cement) (One Click LCA)345240 kg 345240 338335.2 0.04 359049.6 0 345240 6904.8 0 0.023 345240 18257 Floor slabs, ceilings, roofing decks, beams and roofStable Block2.1. FrameAs building 2 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Wooden entrance door, per m2, 809x2053 mm, 42x92 mm frame, 52 mm door leaf (Nordic Dørfabrikk)57 m2 2196.77 2196.77 0 2196.77 0 2196.77 0 0 0 2196.77 4285 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House2.8.Internal doors 30 0 0 0 false false Wood-containing product incineration (80% wood)Wood and wood board doorsP8 8
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)76.21 m2 3136.8 31.37 0.18 3698.29 3105.44 31.37 0 0 0 3136.8 5105 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresQuantity adjusted for stud wall per 1 m2 of wall area, with 600 mm spacing2.7.1.Walls and PartitionsAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Wooden entrance door, per m2, 809x2053 mm, 42x92 mm frame, 52 mm door leaf (Nordic Dørfabrikk)84 m2 3237.35 3237.35 0 3237.35 0 3237.35 0 0 0 3237.35 6315 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresMain House2.8.Internal doors 30 0 0 0 false false Wood-containing product incineration (80% wood)Wood and wood board doorsP8 8
A1-A3 Water-borne interior paints, 1.36 kg/L, average coverage 8-10 m2/L, Biora, Ekora, Kolibri Sand, Paneelikattomaali, Ranch, Superlateksi, Tapettipohjamaali, Teknospro, Tela, Timantti, Trend (Teknos)115.74 kg 115.74 115.74 0.1 127.31 0 115.74 0 0 0 115.74 536 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresFor both sides of wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l3.Internal finishes 15 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Waterborne matte paints (SIPEV)124.075 kg 124.08 124.08 0.1 136.48 0 124.08 0 0 0 124.08 0 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresPour mur intérieur, taux d’étalement = 10,15 m2/l. For inner wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l2.7.Internal walls and partitions10 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Water-borne interior paints, 1.36 kg/L, average coverage 8-10 m2/L, Biora, Ekora, Kolibri Sand, Paneelikattomaali, Ranch, Superlateksi, Tapettipohjamaali, Teknospro, Tela, Timantti, Trend (Teknos)176.023 kg 176.02 176.02 0.1 193.63 0 176.02 0 0 0 176.02 815 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresFor both sides of wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l2.7.1.Walls and Partitions15 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Planed timber, conifer (Treindustrien)206.6 m2 8503.66 85.04 0.18 10025.81 8418.62 85.04 0 0 0 8503.66 13838 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresQuantity adjusted for stud wall per 1 m2 of wall area, with 600 mm spacing2.7.Internal walls and partitionsAs building 0 99 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6



A1-A3 Waterborne matte paints (SIPEV)238.636 kg 238.64 238.64 0.1 262.5 0 238.64 0 0 0 238.64 0 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresPour mur intérieur, taux d’étalement = 10,15 m2/l. For inner wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l2.7.Internal walls and partitions10 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Water-borne interior paints, 1.36 kg/L, average coverage 8-10 m2/L, Biora, Ekora, Kolibri Sand, Paneelikattomaali, Ranch, Superlateksi, Tapettipohjamaali, Teknospro, Tela, Timantti, Trend (Teknos)248.094 kg 248.09 248.09 0.1 272.9 0 248.09 0 0 0 248.09 1149 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresFor both sides of wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l3.Internal finishes 15 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)432 m2 4818.69 4664.49 0.13 5421.02 0 4818.69 154.2 0 0.002 100 994 Internal walls and non-bearing structures3.Internal finishes 30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Water-borne interior paints, 1.36 kg/L, average coverage 8-10 m2/L, Biora, Ekora, Kolibri Sand, Paneelikattomaali, Ranch, Superlateksi, Tapettipohjamaali, Teknospro, Tela, Timantti, Trend (Teknos)477.166 kg 477.17 477.17 0.1 524.88 0 477.17 0 0 0 477.17 2210 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresFor both sides of wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l2.7.Internal walls and partitions15 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)580.79 m2 1451.98 1277.74 0.08 1568.13 0 1451.98 174.24 0 0.02 1451.98 2635 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresQuantity adjusted so that insulation fills the gaps of stud wall2.7.1.Walls and PartitionsAs building 12 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)657 m2 7328.42 7093.91 0.13 8244.47 0 7328.42 234.51 0 0.003 100 1511 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.1.Walls and Partitions30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)657 m2 7328.42 7093.91 0.13 8244.47 0 7328.42 234.51 0 0.003 100 1511 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.1.Walls and Partitions30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Water-borne interior paints, 1.36 kg/L, average coverage 8-10 m2/L, Biora, Ekora, Kolibri Sand, Paneelikattomaali, Ranch, Superlateksi, Tapettipohjamaali, Teknospro, Tela, Timantti, Trend (Teknos)742.674 kg 742.67 742.67 0.1 816.94 0 742.67 0 0 0 742.67 3440 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresFor both sides of wall, average spread rate 10.15 m2/l2.7.Internal walls and partitions15 0 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Paints, coatings and lacquersP7 9
A1-A3 Wooden entrance door, per m2, 809x2053 mm, 42x92 mm frame, 52 mm door leaf (Nordic Dørfabrikk)891 m2 34339.03 34339.03 0 34339.03 0 34339.03 0 0 0 34339.03 66984 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresStable Block2.8.Internal doors 30 0 0 0 false false Wood-containing product incineration (80% wood)Wood and wood board doorsP8 8
A1-A3 Concrete masonry units, 200 mm, Petits éléments de maçonnerie en blocs béton plein [ep. 20cm] (DONNEE ENVIRONNEMENTALE GENERIQUE PAR DEFAUT)899.15 m2 0 0 0.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitionsAs building 0 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Concrete masonry units (CMU)P2 3
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)926 m2 10328.94 9998.42 0.13 11620.06 0 10328.94 330.53 0 0.0043 100 2130 Internal walls and non-bearing structures3.Internal finishes 30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum board, 12.5 mm, 9.3 kg/m2, 744 kg/m3, Placoplatre® BA 13 (PLACOPLATRE)926 m2 8956.27 6717.2 0.13 10075.81 0 8956.27 2239.07 0 0.034 100 2130 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 25 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Mineral mortar (SNMI)926 m2 20835 20835 0.13 23543.55 0 20835 0 0 0 20835 11663 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Glass wool insulation panels, unfaced, generic, L = 0.031 W/mK, R = 3.23 m2K/W (18 ft2°Fh/BTU), 25 kg/m3 (1.56 lbs/ft3), (applicable for densities: 0-25 kg/m3 (0-1.56 lbs/ft3)), Lambda=0.031 W/(m.K) (One Click LCA)1574.4 m2 3936 3463.68 0.08 4250.88 0 3936 472.32 0 0.054 3936 7143 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresQuantity adjusted so that insulation fills the gaps of stud wall2.7.Internal walls and partitionsAs building 12 0 0 false false Landfilling (for inert materials)Glass wool insulationP3 7
A1-A3 Concrete masonry units, 200 mm, Petits éléments de maçonnerie en blocs béton plein [ep. 20cm] (DONNEE ENVIRONNEMENTALE GENERIQUE PAR DEFAUT)1729.35 m2 0 0 0.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitionsAs building 0 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 200 kg / m3Concrete masonry units (CMU)P2 3
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)1781 m2 19865.92 19230.21 0.13 22349.16 0 19865.92 635.71 0 0.0083 100 4096 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)1781 m2 19865.92 19230.21 0.13 22349.16 0 19865.92 635.71 0 0.0083 100 4096 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Gypsum board, 12.5 mm, 9.3 kg/m2, 744 kg/m3, Placoplatre® BA 13 (PLACOPLATRE)1781 m2 17225.83 12919.37 0.13 19379.06 0 17225.83 4306.46 0 0.064 100 4096 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 25 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Mineral mortar (SNMI)1781 m2 40072.5 40072.5 0.13 45281.93 0 40072.5 0 0 0 40072.5 22431 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Gypsum plaster board, regular, generic, 6.5-25 mm (0.25-0.98 in), 10.725 kg/m2 (2.20 lbs/ft2) (for 12.5 mm/0.49 in), 858 kg/m3 (53.6 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)2772 m2 30919.9 29930.46 0.13 34784.89 0 30919.9 989.44 0 0.013 100 6376 Internal walls and non-bearing structures2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 3.2 0 0 false false Gypsum recyclingRegular gypsum boardP232 9
A1-A3 Mortar for masonry use, 1500 kg/m3 (SNMI)13890 kg 13890 13890 0.13 15695.7 0 13890 0 0 0 13890 7775 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresOn estime un joint de 5 mm; 1,5 kg/bloc. Assumed 5 mm joint, 1.5 kg consumption per block2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 Mortar for masonry use, 1500 kg/m3 (SNMI)26715 kg 26715 26715 0.13 30187.95 0 26715 0 0 0 26715 14954 Internal walls and non-bearing structuresOn estime un joint de 5 mm; 1,5 kg/bloc. Assumed 5 mm joint, 1.5 kg consumption per block2.7.Internal walls and partitions30 0 0 0 false false Cement/mortar use in a backfillMortar (masonry/bricklaying)P2 4
A1-A3 One storey timber staircase, 2587x225x905 mm, 41.9 deg (Stair Craft)4 unit 526 0 0.18 620.15 526 0 0 0 0 526 0 Other structures and materialsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House2.4.1.Stair and ramp structuresAs building 0 100 0 false false Wood incinerationPlain wood/timber (softwood and hardwood)P5 6
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal-strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 10% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)5.027 m3 12064.8 -120.65 0.04 12547.39 0 12064.8 120.65 12064.8 0.0004 12064.8 638 Other structures and materialsFlights of stairs 1200 mm wide, with rise of 200 mm and going of 300 mm. Supporting structure (assumed share 25 %) and turning landing (assumed share 33 %) included.2.4.1.Stair and ramp structuresAs building 1 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal-strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 10% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)5.39 m3 12936 12806.64 0.04 13453.44 0 12936 129.36 0 0.00043 12936 684 Other structures and materialsFlights of stairs 1200 mm wide, with rise of 200 mm and going of 300 mm. Supporting structure (assumed share 25 %) and turning landing (assumed share 33 %) included.2.4.Stairs and rampsAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal-strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 10% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)14.49 m3 34776 -347.76 0.04 36167.04 0 34776 347.76 34776 0.0012 34776 1839 Other structures and materialsCast-in-place elevator shaft with maximal load of 1000 kg (up to 13 persons). Wall thickness 250 mm, internal dimensions 1400x2250 mm. Excludes 90 mm wide door openings.2.4.1.Stair and ramp structuresAs building 1 0 100 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal-strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 10% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)15.525 m3 37260 36887.4 0.04 38750.4 0 37260 372.6 0 0.0012 37260 1970 Other structures and materialsCast-in-place elevator shaft with maximal load of 1000 kg (up to 13 persons). Wall thickness 250 mm, internal dimensions 1400x2250 mm. Excludes 90 mm wide door openings.2.4.Stairs and rampsAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Ready-mix concrete, normal-strength, generic, C30/37 (4400/5400 PSI), 10% (typical) recycled binders in cement (300 kg/m3 / 18.72 lbs/ft3) (One Click LCA)118.23 m2 56750.4 56182.9 0.04 59020.42 0 56750.4 567.5 0 0.0019 56750.4 3001 Other structures and materials2.2.2.BalconiesAs building 1 0 0 false false Concrete crushed to aggregate (for sub-base layers), Portland Cement 300 kg / m3Ready-mix concrete for external walls and floorsP2 3
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)502.74 kg 502.74 -452.47 0.048 527.12 0 502.74 452.47 502.74 0.016 100 288 Other structures and materialsReinforcement for staircase 100 kg/m32.4.1.Stair and ramp structuresAs building 90 0 100 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)538.65 kg 538.65 53.86 0.048 564.77 0 538.65 484.79 0 0.018 100 309 Other structures and materialsReinforcement for staircase 100 kg/m32.4.Stairs and rampsAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)1449 kg 1449 -1304.1 0.048 1519.28 0 1449 1304.1 1449 0.047 100 831 Other structures and materialsReinforcement for elevator shaft 100 kg/m32.4.1.Stair and ramp structuresAs building 90 0 100 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)1552.5 kg 1552.5 155.25 0.048 1627.8 0 1552.5 1397.25 0 0.05 100 890 Other structures and materialsReinforcement for elevator shaft 100 kg/m32.4.Stairs and rampsAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Reinforcement steel (rebar), generic, 90% recycled content, A615 (One Click LCA)2837.52 kg 2837.52 283.75 0.048 2975.14 0 2837.52 2553.77 0 0.092 100 1627 Other structures and materialsReinforcement 120 kg/m32.2.2.BalconiesAs building 90 0 0 false false Steel recyclingReinforcement for concrete (rebar)P4 5
A1-A3 Multifunctional steel door, product group 1, 1000mm x 2125 mm, H 3 D, H 3 OD, H 3 VM, H 3 KT, RS 55, D 65 OD, D 65 (Hörmann)5.2 m2 226.2 226.2 0 226.2 0 226.2 0 0 0 100 659 Windows and doorsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House2.6.2.External doors30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Metal and industrial doorsP8 8
A1-A3 Multifunctional steel door, product group 1, 1000mm x 2125 mm, H 3 D, H 3 OD, H 3 VM, H 3 KT, RS 55, D 65 OD, D 65 (Hörmann)7 m2 304.5 304.5 0 304.5 0 304.5 0 0 0 100 888 Windows and doorsMain House2.6.2.External doors30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Metal and industrial doorsP8 8
A1-A3 Multifunctional steel door, product group 1, 1000mm x 2125 mm, H 3 D, H 3 OD, H 3 VM, H 3 KT, RS 55, D 65 OD, D 65 (Hörmann)20 m2 870 870 0 870 0 870 0 0 0 100 2536 Windows and doorsStable Block2.6.2.External doors30 0 0 0 false false Metal-containing product recycling (90 % metal)Metal and industrial doorsP8 8
A1-A3 Double glazing windows with wooden frame, 30.7 kg/m2, 1.4 W/m2K, biogenic CO2 not subtracted (for CML), FDES collective utilisable par toute entreprise qui produit en France des fenêtres et portes fenêtres, double vitrage acoustique ou standard, en bois tropicaux.  (INSTITUT TECHNOLOGIQUE FCBA)108 m2 3315.6 1879.2 0 3315.6 1436.4 1879.2 0 0 0 100 36504 Windows and doorsHouse, Orchard House, Conservatory House2.6.Windows and external doors30 0 43.32248 0 false false Glass-containing product recycling (80 % glass)Wooden frame windowsP8 8
A1-A3 Aluminium frame window, 24.27 kg/m2, 2.3 m2/unit (Organisation professionnelle représentative des concepteurs, fabricants et installateurs de menuiseries extérieures en profilés aluminium)207.86 m2 5044.76 5044.76 0 5044.76 0 5044.76 0 0 0 100 56642 Windows and doorsStable Block2.6.1.External Windows30 0 0 0 false false Glass-containing product recycling (80 % glass)Aluminium frame windowsP8 8
A1-A3 Double glazing windows with wooden frame, 30.7 kg/m2, 1.4 W/m2K, biogenic CO2 not subtracted (for CML), FDES collective utilisable par toute entreprise qui produit en France des fenêtres et portes fenêtres, double vitrage acoustique ou standard, en bois tropicaux.  (INSTITUT TECHNOLOGIQUE FCBA)209 m2 6416.3 3636.6 0 6416.3 2779.7 3636.6 0 0 0 100 70642 Windows and doorsMain House2.6.Windows and external doors30 0 43.32248 0 false false Glass-containing product recycling (80 % glass)Wooden frame windowsP8 8


